BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

ke ke ok ok ok s e ke ok sk sk sk ok sk ok sk ke ok s ok sk sk ok sk sk sk ok o ok sk sk e ke sk ok ok ok sk sk ok ok e ok sk ke ke

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 658184 § AGREED
issued to KIMBERLY MICHELLE CARDENAS § ORDER
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On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, acce
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the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 658184, issued to KIMBE
MICHELLE CARDENAS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in
accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and
hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity fo
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,
Texas, on December 1, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing|in

the State of Texas on February 18, 1999.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is currently unknown.
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6. On or about October 31, 2003, Respondent voluntarily surrendered her license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, which was accepted by the Board of Nurge
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated October 31, 2003, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order.

7. On or about December 22, 2006, Respondent was issued an Order of Reinstatement (with
compliance of TPAPN participation) by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated
December 22, 2006, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

8. On or about July 31, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Premier Heart
Specialists, Houston, Texas, Respondent obtained a fraudulent prescription for Vicodip,
using patient name "Courtney Robertson", from the CVS Pharmacy, Pearland, Texas,
through the use of a forged prescription bearing the name of Brandi Pipes, RN, MS, ANP-C
and the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) number assigned to ANP-C Pipes. Respondent/s

conduct was likely to deceive the pharmacy and possession of Vicodin through use of|a

forged prescription is prohibited by Chapters 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code

(Controlled Substances Act).

9. On or about September 1, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Premier Heart
Specialists, Houston, Texas, Respondent obtained a fraudulent prescription for Vicodi
using patient name “Daniel Robertson”, from the CVS Pharmacy, Pearland, Texas, through
the use of a forged prescription bearing the name of P.V. Balakrishnan, M.D., D.M},
F.A.C.C., and the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) number assigned to M.D. Balakrishnjn.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the pharmacy and possession of Vicodin through
use of a forged prescription is prohibited by Chapters 481 of the Texas Health and Safety
Code (Controlled Substances Act).

B

10.  Inresponse to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent denies forging
these prescriptions. However, Respondent states that she picked up these prescriptions from
the pharmacy for her sister and brother-in-law.

11.  On or about July 1, 2010, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to OBTAIN DRUGS BY
FRAUD - SCHEDULE III (a 3" Degree Felony offense committed on April 24, 2009), filed

" in the 177" District Court of Harris County, Houston, Texas, under Cause No. 1252141. As
aresult of the guilty plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering

an adjudication of guilt and was placed on Community Supervision for a period of four (4)

years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

(43
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12.  In response to Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent states that she received
deferred adjudication and has been compliant with all the conditions of her probation.
Additionally, Respondent states that she has been in an intensive out-patient treatment
program since August 2010 and is still attending regularly, as well as daily AA meetings.
Respondent states that she has been drug tested randomly for probation and has had a hajr
follicle test. Finally, Respondent states that she has remained drug free and will continy
with her treatment program and 12 Step program.

[¢]

13.  Formal Charges were filed on November 9, 2010.

14.  Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on November 10, 2010.

b4
-t

15.  Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender h
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

16.  The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(A)&(H)&(10)(B)&(E),(11)(B)
&(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupatiops

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 658184,
heretofore issued to KIMBERLY MICHELLE CARDENAS, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.
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6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impogse

conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in

effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 658184, heretofore issued to KIMBERLY

MICHELLE CARDENAS, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board

of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the fbllowing conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice proféssional nursing, use the tit]

o

"Registered Nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying

[©]

herself as a Registered Nurse or use any designation which, directly

indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is| a

Registered Nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

norIre 1IN

(S

one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has

TSNS AAN TN T T ar TN ok 2hl man e sanian b nann ma s 1
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:

T

obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months jof

sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then

existing requirements for relicensure.

ooy

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicab

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

€

658184:113 -4- C10vs




RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order becomes final when

accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and 2

copy will be mailed to me.

/!

vt Yl

Signed this
XL
KIMBERJ/’ MICHELLE CARDENAS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this |\ of-LA(p @“7\ 20 11

-

~N~N—

Notary Public in and for the State of _\ EXAD
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of th

(4]

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse Licens

Number 658184, previously issued to KIMBERLY MICHELLE CARDENAS.

S OF N(/é,i’g Effective this 1 4 day of ia ,0 r "I , 20 I { -

Qe
SOGiNE LT
‘\}y&"'ﬁ Oz
)\% S V({)\S Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
’ 7‘5 (.,—f\ \\\\‘\ Executive Director on behalf
YAV ARTO of said Board

Cl0vs
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

) ********#****************##****#t*************#

In the Matter of Registered Nurse - §
License Number 658184 § REINSTATEMENT
issued to KIMBERLY CARDENAS . § AGREED ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Nurse Exammers for the State
of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered
Nurse License Number 658184, held by KIMBERLY CARDENAS, hereinafter referred to as
Petitioner,

An informal conference was held on August 1, 2006, at the office of the Board
of Nurse Examinérs, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Pe:titioner appeared in person. [Petitioner was ﬁotiﬁed of her right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. - In attendance
were Melinda Pfester, MS, RN, Nurse Consultant, Executive Director’s Designee; E. Joy
Sparks, Assistant; General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCI, Director of Enforcement; Kevin

Freemyer, Invesﬁgator; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

\ FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner- waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to thg
entry of this Order.
3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,

Texas, on December 1, 1998, Petitioner was originally licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on February 18, 1999.
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4, Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

1999 - 12/00 Staff Nurse St. Luke’s Episcopal
Hospital
Telemetry Unit Houston, Texas
1/01- 3/03 Staff Nurse Memorial Hermann
Southeast
Intermediate Care Unit Houston, Texas
4/03 - 7/03 Unknown
7/14/03 - 8/15/03 . Staff Nurse = Texas Orthopedic Hospital

Houston, Texas

8/03 * Staff Nurse : St. Joseph’s Hospital
" Houston, Texas

9/03 - present Not employed in nursing

5. On October 31, 2003, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the October 31, 2003,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated,

| Y T R 3
by refersiice, as a part of this Crder.

6. On or about May 2, 2006, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

7. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

7.1.  Documentation of Petitioner’s release from community supervision, dated November
16, 2005, under Cause #096003701010, Harris County, Texas.

7.2. Documentation of Petitioner’s early release from community supervision, dated
December 21, 2005, under Cause #0960037, 182" District Court, Harris Cqunty,

Texas.

7.3. Ddcumentation of Petitioner’s treatment from The Gulf Coast Center, Galveston,
Texas, dating from August 11, 2004, through January 18, 2005.
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7.4. Letter of support, dated March 24, 2006, from Brandi Pipes, BSN, RN, Houston,
Texas, states she has known Petitioner for the last fourteen (14) years and has seen
her go through difficult times and emerge not only a better person, but a more caring
and compassionate human being, Ms. Pipes has enough trust and confidence in her
to recommend a position for her at her present place of employment. Petitioner has
shown exemplary responsibility and caring toward the community which they serve.
Ms. Pipes recommends wholeheartedly that Petitioner regain her license so that she
may serve the population to the best of her abilities.

7.5.  Letter of support, dated March 30, 2006, from Tiffany Johnson, BSN, RN, CMSRN,
Houston, Texas, states she has known Petitioner for the past seven (7) years and has
witnessed her go through her trials and tribulations; however, she has evolved into
amodel person. She is a caring and compassionate human being who enjoys taking
care of individuals. Petitioner is a vital link to the health care professional chain.
Without hesitation, Ms. Johnson would recommend that she regain her license so that
she can serve the community.

7.6.  Letter of support, dated April 13,2006, from Laura Reyna, RN, Friendswood, Texas,
" states she has known Petitioner for nine (9) years and has seen her through some very
dark days and witnessed her personal suffering. She has come through it all and
become a better person. Petitioner has persevered and transformed herself through |-

her dedication to remaining sober. Ms. Reyna would like to recommend that she

regain her licensure. Petitioner is a very compassionate and caring individual, and

Ms. Reyna belicves she would be a wonderful nurse.
7.7.  Documentation of twenty (20) Type I Continuing Education contact hours.

8. Petitionergives October 24, 2003, as her date of sobriety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. The Boar& finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul? of]
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or qhemlcal
dependency. :

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or]
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the ‘Board may impose reasonable
conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse

Examiners, that the petition of KIMBERLY CARDENAS, Registered Nurse License Number
658184, to pracﬁce professional nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby
GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE
PETITIONER compliés in all respects with the Nursing Practicc Act, Texas Occupations Code,
§301.001 et seq ., the Rules a;nd Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and
Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to pracﬁcc professional nursing in the State

of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by tilis Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant fo a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas aﬁd the Board
of Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seck employment or practice nursing for]
compensation until she has paid all re-registration fees and is issued a license to practice
professional nursiing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said

license issued to KIMBERLY CARDENAS, shall be subject to the following agreed post

licensure stipulations:
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- TPAPN.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within fdrty-ﬁVe (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment

of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to

(3) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive
confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse

Examiners.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

i

during its term.
(5)’ PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners-of anyé violation of the TPAPN contract. 4
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this
Order or ﬁe tem;1s of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will
result in further: disciplinary action including revocation of PETITIONER's license and
multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
IT]' IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licehsurc _

privileges, if any,ito practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

~ BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Reinstatement of
Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. Ihave provided the
Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law
of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions, such as:
conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending
in any jurisdiction.

I bave reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
T understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. 1agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for.denial of licensure prior to reinstating
my license to practice professional nursing in the state of Texas. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

{gned tis 15 dayof‘*(\oum»-m., 2006.

KIMBERLY CARI5ENAS Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \5 _ day of"‘nOWﬂz\wv , 2006.

SEAL .
MNGMe (
— Notary Public in and forthe State of A p Az
& My Commission )
W August 8. mm
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement A greed Order that was signed
onthe _15th _ day of _November , 2006, by KIMBERLY CARDENAS, Registered Nurse

License Number 658184, and said Order is final.

Effective this __22nd day of _December , 2006.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 658184 § AGREED
issued to KIMBERLY CARDENAS § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to asthe Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of License Number 658184, issued to KIMBERLY
CARDENAS, hereinafter referred to as bRespondenL This actioﬁ was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. |

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS QF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in ?hesc
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the taw for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order. .

3. Respondentis cun'enﬁy licensed to practice j:rofessional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Jacinto College, Pasadena,

Texas, on December 1, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in.

the Staté of Texas on February 18, 1999.
5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1999 - 12/00 Staff Nurse St. Luke's Bpiscopal Hospital
‘ Telemetry Unit Houston, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment history continued:

12/00 - 3/03 | Staff Nurse Memorial Hermann Southeast
Intermediate Care Unit = Houston, Texas

3/03-- 7/03 Unknown

7/14/03 - 8/15/03  Staff Nurse Texas Orthopedic Hospital
Recovery Room Houston, Texas

8/15/03 - Present  Unkmown

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as 2 Staff Nurse in the
Intermediate Care Unit at Memorial Hermann Southeast, Houston, Texas, and had been in
this position for four (4) months.

7. On or about July 24, 2001, while employed with Memorial Hermann Southeast, Houston,
Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she exhibited the
following behavior while on duty: stumbling and having aliered behavior. Respondent's
conduct could affect her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's condifion, and could affect her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in
potential danger.

8. On or about July 24, 2001, while employed with Memorial Hermann Southeast, Houston,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Morphine. Possession of Morphine
is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances
Act). The use of Morphine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition,
and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

9. On or about July 24, 2001, while employed with Memorial Hermann Southeast, Houston,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine from the facility and patients thereof.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients thereof of the cost of the
medications,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

15,

" On or about March 28, 2003, while employed with Memorial Hermann Southeast, Houston,

Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she exhibited the
following behavior while on duty: falling asleep, unsteady gait, tearful, and distracted.
Respondent's conduct could affect her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes
in the patient's condition, and could affect her ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placingthe -
patient in potential danger.

At the time of the incidents cited in Findings of Fact Numbers twelve (12) through seventeen
(17), Respondent was employed as & Staff Nurse, in the Recovery Room with Texas
Orthopedic Hospital, Houston, Texas, and had started employment on July 14, 2003.

On or about July 14,2003, through August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic
Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent withdrew controlied substances from the automated
dispensing machine cabinets, but failed to document its administration in patient mefiical '
records. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure patients in that subsequent caregivers
would rely on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could have resulted
in over-medication.

On or about July 14, 2003, through August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic
Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent withdrew controlled substances from the automated
dispensing machine cabinets, but failed to waste the remaining medications. Respondent's
conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter
481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlied Substances Act).

On or about July 14, 2003, through August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic
Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent misappropriated controlled substances from the
facility and patients thereof. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and
patients thereof of the cost of the medications.

Onor about July 14,2003, through August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic
Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate usc of controlled
substances. Possession of controlled substances is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code (Controlied Substances Act). The use of controlied substances by a
Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recogmze
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nur.se's
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

658184:067 -3- Ciovs




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

On or about August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic Hospital, Houston,
Texas, Réspondent exhibited the following behaviors while on duty: being hyperactive, loud
speech, and acting anxious. Respondent's conduct could affect her ability to recognize subtle
signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could affect her ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about August 15, 2003, while employed with Texas Orthopedic Hospital, Houston,
Texas, Réspondent was arrested by the La Porte Police Department for the offense of Driving
While Intoxicated, Class B Misdemeanor, and Possession of Controlled Substance, & Statc
Jail Felony. Police found needles, syringes, Morphine, Ativan, and Phenergan vials in the
Respondent’s car. The above listed items were identified to have been obtained from Texas
Orthopedic Hospital, Houston, Texas. Subsequent to her arrest on August 15, 2003, the
Respondent was also charged with the offense of Theft, a State Jail Felony.

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to yoluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul’f of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controiied substarces or Chcmical
dependency. '

| CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9) & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1), (4), (12), (18), & (19).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 658184, herctofore issued to
KIMBERLY CARDENAS, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas. :
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5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code; the Board has the aufhority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Océupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure. ' :

7. Anysubsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301 .452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

QRDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of License Number 658184, heretofore issued to KIMBERLY CARDENAS, to
practice professidnal nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners..
In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes ‘the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size license,
; heretofore issued to KIMBERLY CARDNEAS, to the office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners, . :

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
“registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:

‘one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has

obtained objective, verifiable proof of at least twelve (12) consecutive
months of sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RES_PONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

658184:067 : . -5- ClOvs




RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I undcrstaﬁd that ] have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Ofder.
I waive representation by counsel, I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact;
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of smd Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. 1waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when

accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signed thisZ‘_{_ aayof CdoBat. 2003

O&M@W

Kimberly Cardenas, Respondent

“Swormn to and subscnbed before me thxs,lﬁ day of _&E@.L_, 2003,

I A NatDapp)
Notary Public in and for the State of,M
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of

License Number 658184, previously issued to KIMBERLY CARDENAS.

Bifeotive this_3.* day of__Jelote . 20_43

v

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

¥
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